

Community Development Agency

Public Works Department

 $\frac{public.works@nevadacountyca.gov}{www.nevadacountyca.gov/PW}$

950 Maidu Avenue, Suite #170 PO BOX #599002 Nevada City, CA 95959 PH: (530) 265-1411 FAX: (530) 265-9849

Emergency Sewer: (530) 265-1555

David Garcia
Director of Public Works

Trisha Tillotson Community Development Agency Director

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Board Agenda Memo

MEETING DATE: May 13, 2025

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: David Garcia, Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: Resolution awarding the Contract for 2025 Vegetation Removal to P31

Enterprises, Inc. for a total amount of \$285,996.72, County Project Number

715003 – All Districts

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the attached resolution.

<u>FUNDING</u>: 2025 Vegetation Removal is funded by Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Act (RMRA). No budget amendment is necessary, and there is no impact to the General Fund.

BACKGROUND: On March 25, 2025, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 25-101 authorizing the Purchasing Agent to solicit bids for 2025 Vegetation Removal. Bids were opened on April 21, 2025, the bidders are listed below:

	Bidder	Total Bid
1.	West Coast Tree Service	\$194,989.62*
2.	P31 Enterprises, Inc.	\$259,997.02
	Arbor Pros, LLC	\$262,285.00
4.	The Professional Tree Care Company	\$280,940.00
5.	McKellar Tree Service & Logging, Inc.	\$294,500.00
6.	Lagestic LLC	\$375,000.98
7.	Bay area Tree Specialists	\$379,984.00
8.	Summitt Forests, Inc.	\$485,257.83
9.	West Coast Arborists, Inc	\$919,260.00
Engineer's Estimate		\$200,000.00

^{*} A bid for \$194,989.62 was submitted by West Coast Tree Service, Inc. but was disqualified because errors and omissions in their bid documents were considered too substantial to be waived.

It is recommended that the contract be awarded to the second place low bidder, P31 Enterprises, Inc. at the bid price of \$259,997.02, plus a 10% contingency of \$25,999.70 for a total of \$285,996.72. Work is expected to begin in May 2025.

Attachments:

- 1. Resolution awarding the Contract for 2025 Vegetation Removal to P31 Enterprises, Inc. for a total amount of \$285,996.72, County Project Number 715003 All Districts
- 2. Bid Summary
- 3. P31 Enterprises, Inc. Bid Form
- 4. 2025 Vegetation Removal Contract

Item Initiated by: Richard Poole, Assistant Engineer **Approved by:** Richard Poole, Assistant Engineer David Garcia, Director of Public Works